

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
[DIVISION p]

IMAGING SERVICES, INC., a California Corporation; and DEAN JANES, an individual,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

TOWER ENGINEERING, a California Corporation;  
and DOES 1 - 100, inclusive,

Defendant and Respondent

CASE NO. B 179613  
(Superior Court No. EC 033 979)

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles, No. EC 033 979

The Honorable Laura Matz, Judge

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Richard D. Farkas, California State Bar # 89157  
Law Offices of Richard D. Farkas  
15300 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 504  
Sherman Oaks, California 91403  
Telephone: 818-789-6001  
Facsimile: 818-789-6002

Attorneys for Appellants IMAGING SERVICES, INC., a California Corporation;  
and DEAN JANES, an individual,

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page No.</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>1. INTRODUCTION</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>2. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. Nature of Action and Relief Sought</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. Summary of Material Facts</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C. Judgment/Ruling of Superior Court and         Statement of Appealability</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>D. Standard of Review</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>i. Applicable Legal Standards</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>ii. Burden of the Parties</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>iii. Review on Appeal</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>3. ARGUMENT</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>MATERIAL FACTUAL DISPUTES WERE     PRESENTED TO THE TRIAL COURT,     REQUIRING DENIAL OF DEFENDANT’S     SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION.</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>4. THE COURT ERRED IN GRANTING     SUMMARY JUDGMENT.</b>	<b>25</b>

<b>5. NO COSTS SHOULD HAVE BEEN AWARDED TO ANY DEFENDANT. DEFENDANT ALBERT'S ELECTRIC, HAVING BEEN DISMISSED BECAUSE OF HIS BANKRUPTCY DISCHARGE, WAS NOT ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF COSTS UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES.</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>A. ALBERT'S ELECTRIC WAS NOT A "PREVAILING PARTY," AND WAS NOT ENTITLED TO COSTS.</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>B. SINCE SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN GRANTED TO TOWER ENGINEERING, AN AWARD OF COSTS MUST BE REVERSED.</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>6. CONCLUSION</b>	<b>31</b>

**EXHIBIT A:** Notice of Motion and Motion to Tax or, in the Alternative, Strike All or a Portion of Albert's Electric Service's Memorandum of Costs, filed September 2, 2004

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page No.</b>
<b>California Statutes:</b>	
California <i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> § 437c	12, 13, 14, 15
California <i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> section 437c(c)	13, 15, 32
California <i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> section 437c, subd, (o)(2)	13, 14, 15
California <i>Evidence Code</i> section 720	27
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co., supra</i> , 25 Cal.4th at p. 843	32
<i>Branco v. Kearny Moto Park, Inc.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 184, 189	14
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London (Lowsley-Williams) v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County (Southern California Gas Company)</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 952	14
<i>Chesny v. Grisham</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 120, 134 Cal.Rptr. 238	12
<i>FSR Brokerage Inc., v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 69	12
<i>Galanty v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 368, 374	15
<i>Hyman v. Gordon</i> (1973, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Dist.) 35 Cal.App.3d 769	26, 27
<i>Kids' Universe v. In2Labs</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 870, 878	15
<i>Kulesa v. Castleberry</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 103, 112	15
<i>Lenane v. Continental Maritime of San Diego, Inc.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1073, 1079	15

<i>Lipson v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 362, 374	12
<i>Mann v. Cracciolo</i> (1985) 35 Cal.3d 18, 210 Cal.Rptr. 62	13
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting</i> (1962) 368 U.S. 464, 473, 82 S.Ct. 486 491	13
<i>Raymond George v. Bekins Van &amp; Storage Co.</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 834	26
<i>Saldana v. Globe-Weis Systems Co.</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1505, 1511-1515	15
<i>Sprecher v. Adamson Companies</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 358, 372, 178 Cal.Rptr 783	13
<i>Stationer's Corp. v. Dunn &amp; Bradstreet, Inc.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 412, 417, 42 Cal.Rptr. 449	13
<i>WYDA Associates v. Merner</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1702, 1709	15
<i>Zavala v. Arce</i> 58 Cal.App.4th at p. 926; 437c, subd. (o)(1-2)	14
<i>Zeilman vs. County of Kern</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 1174, 1178, 214 Cal. Rptr. 746	12
